HARERA
& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 5405 of 2022

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 5405 of 2022
Date of complaint : 04.08.2022
Order pronounced on: 27.07.2023 |

Kuljot Singh Gabarhia,

R/0: - C-203, 20 floor, Sushant Loksl,-—

Gurugram, Haryana. ) Complainant
Vgrsus

M/s S.S. Group Private leitEd .
Regd. Office at: - S.S. House, Plot Nu '??;

Sector,44, Gurugram, Haryana. Respondent

-
CORAM: *
Vijay Kumar Goyal ' Member
APPEARANCE:
Sh. Mann Batra and Rohit Aggarwai [Mvacates) Complainant
Shri Rahul Bhardwaj (Advocate) Respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under
section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
ﬁ/ violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
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Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unitand project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars Details
% Name of the project “The Leaf”, Sector 85, Gurugram
2. | Nature of project Group Housing Complex
3. |RERA Registered/ Not | Registered
Registered 23 0f 2019 dated 01.05.2019
4, | DTPC License no. 81 of 2011 dated 16.09.2011
Validity upto 15.09.2024
Licensed area 11.9 Acre
5. | Unit no. 3B, 3 floor, Building 10
[page no. 41 of complaint]
6. | Unit measuring 2280 Sq. Ft.
(Page no. 41 of complaint]
7 Date of allotment 10.09.2012

(Page no, 28 of complaint)
8 Date of execution of floor | 24.09.2013.

buyer's agreement (Page no. 39 of complaint)
9. Possession clause 8. Possession
8.1 Time of handing over the
possession

8.1 (a) subject to terms of this clause
and subject to the flat buyer(s) having
complied with all the terms and
conditions of this agreement and not
being in default under any of the
provisions of this agreement and
complied with all  provisions,
formalities, documentation etc. as
prescribed by the developer, the
developer proposes to handover the
possession of the flat withina period
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of thirty six months from the date of
signing of this agreement. The flat
buyer(s) agrees and understands that
the developer shall be entitled to a grace
period of 90 days, after the expiry of
thirty-six months or such extended
period, for applying and obtaining
occupation certificate in respect of the
Group Housing Complex.

10. | Due date of possession 24.09.2016

(Calculated from the date of signing of
buyer agreement)

Grace period not allowed

11. | Total sale consideration Rs. 1,23,03,720/-

(Page no. 41 of complaint)

12. | Total amount paid by the | Rs. 93,32,544/-

complainant (As alleged by the complainant)
14. | Occupation certificate | 09.05.2022
dated (As per page no. 85 of reply
15. |Notice for Offer of|12.05.2022
possession (As per page no. 11
Ve ™ .
B. Factsof the complaint: "~

The complainant has made the following submissions: -

I. That the complainant appruaf.hed the nespnndant to book a unit in its
project namely “The Leaf’ at Sector 84-85, Gurgaon and its
representatives informed him that one allottee named Narender Kumar
is selling his flat bearing no. 3B on the 3rd floor of Tower 10 having an
approx. super area of 2280 sq. ft. in the above-said project and hence,
the respondent get the said flat transferred in the name of the
complainant vide letter dated 28.03.2013.

II. That accordingly, on 24.09.2013, a flat buyer agreement dated
24.09.2013 was signed and executed between the respondent and the
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complainant, by virtue of which the respondent assured and promised
the complainant to handover the said flat in the said project for a total
consideration of sum of Rs.1,23,03,720/- including all kinds of charges,
fees, PLC, EDC, IDC, club membership fees, car parking charges and any
other statutory charges etc. payable to the government
departments/any other authorities and that no further amount is
payable by the complainant.

That from 31.03.2013 - 16.07.2018, the complainant made a total
payment of a sum of Rs. 93,32, Wf*ﬁncluswe of TDS and 18% interest
on delay in payment) te the, respnndent on the pretext that the
respondent would handover t‘tﬁsﬁ@_ﬂatum_medlate]y after the said
payment is made .:- by the complainant: However, the same was
acknowledged by the account ledger shared by the respondent dated
29.11.2019. However, contrary to the same, the respondent once again
failed with its assurances and promises. Therefore, the complainant has
left with no trust in the respendent. -

That the complainant has made repeated enquiries through emails and
telephonic conversations from the respondent about the delivery of
possession of the said flat. However; it was to no avail, as it gave false
and frivolous respn::-n'se to the same. bue‘tﬁ-mch delayed possession the
complainant had no option but accommodate himself and his family in
a2 rented accommodation and thus, incurred unnecessary eXpenses
towards the rent and etc. due to the breach committed by the
respondent.

That, accordingly, on 29.11.2019, the complainant during a meeting
with the officials of the respondent that he does not wish to continue

with the project and requested the officials of the respondent to refund
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the amount of Rs. 93,32,544 /- along with interest @18% p.a. along with
damages that it has suffered due to serious breach of the said flat buyer
agreement by the respondent. However, the respondent refused to
refund the money and rebuffed the complainant. Thus, the complainant
was left with no option but to approach the Authority.

That owing to the above-mentioned acts of falsehood and fraud, the
complainant realized that the respondent has acted in the most
arbitrary and illegal manner: !w no-t managing to keep up to the
contractual obligations made h,y ft t_o the complainant. As such, the
complainant seeks the inteWentlf.‘m Gftth Authority to seek necessary
direction along with an additional number of damages.

That pertinently, after a significant delay ofapprox. 67 months from the
said agreed date of possession, the respondent vide letter dated
12.05.2022 has eﬁred the pomsﬁnn of the said flat but that was
neither legal nor a pruiher (offer of passession which were promised by
the respondent. It 15'a_ls¢ pertinent to thention at this stage that in the
said letter of possession;.the r&spnndeﬁt has also raised false and
frivolous excessive demands which ‘were against the builder buyer
agreement.

That the respondent has engaged. in unfair and malafide practices by
one or the other means in order extract money from the complainant
illegally. Thus, the same clearly demonstrates that the respondent never
had any intention to complete the said project on time and under the
garb of the flat buyer agreement, the respondent has cheated the
innocent complainant and has committed a wrongful loss to him qua

their hard-earned money interest free by using the same for its personal
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gains and benefits. The respondent diverted the money given by the
various flat buyers for the said project to its other pending projects.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:
The complainant has sought following relief(s):

I Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the unit and
pay delay possession charge at the prescribed rate of interest.
Il. Direct the respondent to pay input tax credit on the GST amount
paid to the complainant
5. On the date of hearing . \31‘1:

b
aventions as alleged to have been

authority explained to the

respondent/promoter abou theront

committed in relation to section 1 1{ )'(a) of the Act to plead guilty or

not to plead guilty. . o L5 & o

D. Reply by the respondent/ builder.

6. The respondent Ih':fs contested the complaint by filing reply on the

following grounds: e

i. That the 3partmeﬁt i_ﬁh_quesla'mi_;. was allotted to Mr. Narender Kumar,
the original a]lul;t'eﬁ-i' vide an_allotment letter dated 10.09.2012,
subsequently, the original-allottees and cbmpiainants entered into an
agreement dated 28.03:2013 in order transfer the unit from the
original allutteeé"'td:tﬁ'e é“mf;‘pmuf&rft ﬁn&sam*e was endorsed by the
respondent vide aletter dated 28.03.2013 and stand transferred to the
complainant herein vide a nomination letter dated 28,03.2013.

ii.  That the allotment letter being the preliminary and the initial draft
contained the basic and primary understanding between the
respondent and original allottee, to be followed by the flat buyer’s
agreement to be executed between the parties. Thereafter,

A/ immediately on 24.09.2013, the flat buyer agreement was executed
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between the complainant, and the respondent which contained the
final understandings between the parties stipulating all the rights and
obligations.

That, the complainant was allotted the unit bearing no. 3 b, building
10, 3rd floor, having an approximate super area of 2280 sq. ft. of the
project "The Leaf" at the basic price of Rs. 4559/~ per sq. ft. and
preferential location charges (PLC) of 150/-per sq. ft, external
development charges (EDC) of Rs. 355/- per sq. ft., and infrastructure
development changes [IDC}@@RS.&S{ per sq. ft. to be payable as per
the payment plan. The sale cm‘(‘s“f‘eratmn of the flat booked by the
complainant was Rs. 1,23 G?: m&(-ﬂﬂmver the sale consideration
amount was mclisj‘:e m the mﬁtstmhun cpaa'ges stamp duty charges,
service tax and other charges- Which were to be paid by the
complainant at the applicable stage. The complainant defaulted in
making payments &uﬂarﬁs the agreed sale consideration of the flat
from the very inception; i.e; after signing the allotment letter.

That at the time of the allotment, the complainant was aware about the
stage of the constriiction of the project and'even willingly opted to
enter into an agreement uﬁtﬁ--tﬁe*r&p‘hnﬂeﬂt The complainant is
habitual defaulters who has never paid their instalments on time and
was always served with the reminder notices for the same.

That the respondent from the very inception had to run after the
complainant to clear the outstanding dues. The same can be evidenced
by the very fact that for every instalment towards the unit, the
respondent had to send him the demand notice to clear the
outstanding bills. The kind notice of the Authority that from 2012 to

2022 the respondent sent numerous demand letters.
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vi.

vil.

viii.

That the project at present date has been completed and accordingly,
the respondent has received the occupational certificate of the project
by the competent authority dated 09.05.2022. It is evident from the
entire sequence of events that no illegality can be attributed to the
respondent. The allegations levelled by the complainant are totally
baseless. Thus, it is most respectfully submitted that the present
complaint deserves to be dismissed at the very threshold.

That vide a possession letter.dated 12.05.2022 and email dated

13.05.2022, the respondent offerec ,ﬂle possession of the apartment to

.l'"-
vt. t-r\-.'.'-

the complainant and invited Turh to take possession of the apartment

as the respondent had received the occupation certificate. But the
complainant did :jbt come" forward to, take the said possession,
However, at the time of applying for transfer letter to the respondent
the complainantmas aware of the stage of the construction of the
project, but even -'theQ, they urlllmglj! nptedl to continue with the
project. The acts of éite ‘complainant c:loarl)' exhibit their malafide
intentions and further estahlish ‘the fact that the complainant is
investor and booked the unit in question to'yield gainful returns by
selling it in the open market. \ 9

That the construction of the project was stopped on account of the NGT
order prohibiting construction (structural) activity of any kind in the
entire NCR by any person, private or government Authority. It is
submitted that vide order dated 20.07.2016 NGT placed sudden ban
on the entry of diesel trucks more than ten years old and said that no
vehicle from outside or within Delhi would be permitted to transport

any construction material. Since the construction activity was

ﬂ/ suddenly stopped, after the lifting of the ban it took some time for

Page B of 19



[o»] GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5405 of 2022

ix.
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mobilization of the work by various agencies employed with the
respondent. Then the developers were struck hard by the two
consecutive waves of the Covid-19, because of which the construction
work completely came to halt. Furthermore, there was shortage of
labour as well as the capital flow in the market due to the sudden
lockdown imposed by the government.
That the complainant has also concealed from the Authority that the
respondent being a customer centric company has always addressed
the concerns of the cnmptainﬁw had requested the complainant
telephonically time and. agam"t}é vtﬁt the office of the respondent to
amicably resotve ‘the mncqms ﬁf the' complainant. However,
notwithstanding several eﬂ"drts made by'the respondent to attend to
the queries of the umplamant to their camplete satisfaction, the
complainant erroneously proceeded to file the present vexatious
complaint before the Authority agatnst the respondent.

Jurisdiction of tlle authority

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to ad]udicat&thﬂaﬁp‘@s?ant mmplamt for the reasons given

below. . 2 \ 9 '

E.l Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction

to deal with the present complaint.
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E.

E.ll  Subject matter jurisdiction
Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11.....(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as.the case may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or. huﬂdmgs, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common umMa association of allottees or the
competent authority, as r&gﬁge;py be;

Section 34-Functions of mﬁﬂuﬂmﬁw

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, .':he allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rule§ and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of ubli%atiuns by the promoter léaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage. £G

Findings on the objections d by the respondent.
F.1 Objection remﬂﬂngffﬁrcpgllg]fnre conditions:

10. The respondent-promoter raised the contention that the construction

&

of the project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as
various orders passed by NGT and weather conditions of Delhi NCR
region and non-payment of instalment by different allottees of the
project, but all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit.
The floor buyer’s agreement was executed between the parties on
24.09.2013 and as per terms and conditions of the said agreement the

due date of handing over of possession comes out to be 24.09.2016. The
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11.

12.
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events such as various orders by NGT in view of weather condition of
Delhi NCR region, were for a shorter duration of time and were not
continuous as there is a delay of more than three years and even some
happening after due date of handing over of possession. Thus, the
promoter-respondent cannot be given any leniency on based of
aforesaid reasons. It is well settled principle that a person cannot take
benefit of his own wrong.

As far as delay in construction due to outbreak of Covid-19 is
concerned, Hon'ble Delhi High {(.:E{x.rl'; in case titled as M/s Halliburton
Offshore Services Inc. V/S Vedanta Ltd. & Anr. bearing no. O.M.P (I
(Comm.) no. 88/ 2020 and 1.As 3696-3697/2020 dated 29.05.2020
has observed that- .

“69. The past non-performance of the Contractor cannot be condoned due
to the COVID-19 lockdown in March 2020 in India. The Contractor was in
breach since September 2019, Opportunities were given to the Contractor
to cure the same repeatedly. Despite the same, the Contractor could not
complete the Project. The outbreak of a pandemic cannot be used as an
excuse for non- performance of a contract for which the deadlines were
much before the outbreak itself.”

The respondent was liable to complete the construction of the project
and the possession of the said unitwas to be handed over by
24.09.2016 and is claiming benefit of lockdown which came into effect
on 23.03.2020 whereas the due date of handing over of possession was
much prior to the event of outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore,
the authority is of the view that outbreak of a pandemic cannot be used
as an excuse for non- performance of a contract for which the deadlines
were much before the outbreak itself and for the said reason, the said
time period is not excluded while calculating the delay in handing over

possession.
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G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

13.

G.I Direct the respondent to deliver the possession of the allotted unit
and pay the delay possession charges along with prescribed rate of
interest.

The complainant intends to continue with the project and is seeking
delay possession chargesas provided under the proviso to section 18(1)

of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under: -
“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to cq:@l te.gr is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or building,— > "

........................... ;4;?55,:} “"‘,‘-'.::E

Provided that where an allottée|does not ‘ntend to withdraw from the
project, he shall b_g-pq_id’; by q:'gi};'hm]_l‘nqrmfar every manth of delay,
till the handing over of the possession, at strch rate as may be prescribed.”

14. Clause 8 of the bwﬁf‘s'agree:;lent p;ﬁvidea the time period of handing

over possession and the same s reproduced below:

“g.1 (a) subject to terms of this clause and subject to the flat buyer(s)
having complied with all the terms and conditions of this agreement and
not being in default tmder any of the provisions of this agreement and
complied with allprovisions, formali jes, documentation etc. as prescribed
by the developer, thedeveloper proposes (o handover the possession of the
flat within a period of thirty six-months from the date of signing of this
agreement. However, this péPI’aﬂ‘M‘Hw’iamu tically stand extended for the
time taken injgetting the buil rgaffmmﬂ_cﬂamﬁ The flat buyer(s]
agrees and understands that tt developer shall beentitled to a grace
period of 90 s, after the expiry o thirty-six-months or such extended
period, for applying and ebtai ning occupation certificate in respect of the
Group Housing Complex. '

15. The authority has gone through the possession clause of the agreement.

At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause
of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds
of terms and conditions of this agreement and the complainants not
being in default under any provision of this agreement and in
compliance with all provisions, formalities and documentation as

prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this clause and
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incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and uncertain but so
heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against the allottee that
even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and
documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the
possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the
commitment date for handing over possession loses its meaning.

The buyer’s agreement is a pivotal legal document which should ensure
that the rights and iiahi‘ltﬁas of both builder/promoter and

buyer/allottee are protected &

, The flat agreement lays down the
terms that govern the 3&!& ai‘ E‘m’ferent kinds of properties like
residentials, commercials ete. between. the builder and the buyer. Itisin
the interest of both ﬂie partiestohave a wéll-drafted buyer’s agreement
which would memﬁy protect the ngﬁts of both the builder and buyer in
the unfortunate E’a.rentufa dlspute that may arise. It should be drafted in
the simple and unamhi‘guuus Jlanguage which may be understood by a
common man with"an otﬁma;'},L educational background. It should
contain a provision with regard to stipulated time of delivery of
possession of the unit, plot orbuilding, as the case may be and the right
of the buyer /allottee incase of delay in possession of the unit.

Admissibility of grace periﬂd The  respondent promoter has
proposed to handover the possession of the unit within a period of 36
months from the date of signing of this agreement. In the present case,
the promoter is seeking 90 days as grace period for applying and
obtaining occupation certificate. However, there is no material evidence
on record that during the period of 90 days, the period sought as grace
period, the promoters have applied to any authority for obtaining the

necessary approvals with respect to this project or obtained during this
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18.

19,

20.

21,

period. So, the promoters cannot claim the benefit of grace period of 90
days. Consequently, the authority has rightly determined the due date
of possession. Thus, the grace period is not allowed, and the due date of
possession comes out to be 24.09.2016.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant(s) is seeking delay possession charges.
However, proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from theprafgct;.hf shall be paid, by the promoters,
interest for every month of ' el Hﬂbﬁe handing over of possession, at
such rate as may be presg‘rb&%éﬁﬁ‘é’rﬁas.been prescribed under rule 15
of the rules. Rule 15 hasﬁemr@rqﬂqceﬂ as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso ta section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 185; and sub-
sections (4) andy(7] of section 19; the “interest at the rate prescribed” shall
be the State Bank of India hryhesmnmjfndhnst.afffmﬂ!ng rate +2%.:
Provided thatiniase the State Bank ofindia marginal cost of lending rate
(MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank.of India may. fix from time ta time for lending to the
general public. " ¢ 4. :

The legislature in its wisdoniirithe subotdinate legislation under the

i

provision of rule 15 of the rules; has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate. of {nterest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India le.,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 27.07.2023 is 8.75%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.75%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
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promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the

allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promaoter, in
case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default.

(i) the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from the
date the promoter received the amount or any part thereaf till the date
the amount or part th and interest thereon is refunded, and the

interest payable by the allot to the promoter shall be from the date

the allottee defaults in e Lo,

22. Therefore, interest on the__,.r;iaiﬂ '

be charged at the. pr Jed
arged at the. prescribed.

e promoter till the date it is paid;”
ents from the complainant shall

“rate, ie, 1070% by the

respnndentsjpram‘;_t&é-iﬁrhﬁcﬁ;is}thgsarm} as is being granted to them

in case of delayecfghﬁg'éssiun charges.

23. On considerationofthe documents available onrecord and submissions
made by both the parties, the authority s satisfied that the respondent
is in contravention of the section 1_1[_@]_[3} of the Act by not handing over

possession by the due date as perithe agreement. By virtue of clause 8

of the agreement executed between the parties on 24.09.2013, the
possession of thé subject apartment was to be delivered within 36
months from the date of execution of agreement. For the reasons quoted

above, the due date of pdSSESSiun is to be calculated from the date of

execution of buyer's agreement i.e,, 24.09.2013 and the said time period

of 36 months has not been extended by any competent authority.

Therefore, the due date of possession is calculated from the date of

execution of buyer’s agreement and the said time period of 36 manths

ra expired on 24.09.2016. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is
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disallowed for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of
handing over possession is 24.09.2016.

The respondent has obtained the occupation certificate on 09.05.2022.
Copies of the same have been placed on record. The authority is of the
considered view that there is delay on the part of the respondent to offer
physical possession of the allotted unit to the complainant as per the
terms and conditions of the buyer’'s agreement dated 24.09.2013

executed between the parties. lt,.is the failure on part of the promoter to

fulfil its obligations and responsib it ties as per the buyer's agreement
dated 24.09.2013 to hand u\rei*“‘ﬂfle possession within the stipulated
period. o<

Section 19(10) ufﬁte Act ubhgatestﬁe allottee to take possession of the
subject unit Wlth‘ln'Z months from the date of receipt of occupation
certificate. In the present complal?t the. occupation certificate was
granted by the c&mp&erﬂ authnrity on. 09 05.022. The respondent
offered the possession of the unit in question to the complainant only
on 12.05.2022. So, it can“be said t_Hgt the complainant came to know
about the occupation certificate’ only upon the date of offer of
possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainant
should be given 2 man,ths':time from the date of offer of possession. This
2 months' of reasonable time is being given to the complainant keeping
in mind that even after intimation of possession practically he has to
arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents including but not
limited to inspection of the completely finished unit but this is subject
to that the unit being handed over at the time of taking possession is in
habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay possession
charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e. 24.09.2016
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till the date of offer of possession (12.05.2022) plus two months ie.,
12.07.2022. The complainant is further directed to take possession of
the allotted unit after clearing all the dues within a period of 2 months
and failing which legal consequences as per the provisions of the Act
will follow.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent

is established. As such the cumplgmants are entitled to delay possession

es @&\ interest @ 10.75% p.a. w.el
24.09.2016 till the date of'nﬁﬁrw‘?%bssessinn (12.05.2022) plus two
months i.e., 12.07.2022; as per- pruvi,sinns of section 18(1) of the Act
read with rule 15 of the'Rules:

G. 11 Direct the respondent to pay input tax credit on the GST amount

45

H.

paid to the complainant
The complainants submitted that the respondent has not passed any

benefit of GST input tax credit in their favour. It is observed that as per
table above the due date of handing over of possession was 24.09.2016
whereas the incidence of '651;- camé into operation thereafter on
01.07.2017. The @u&nrfg' has upheld. the issue in complaint no.
4031/2021, titled as Vurun Gupta Vs. M/s Emaar MGF Land Limited
that the allottee cannot be burdened to discharge a liability which had
accrued solely due to respondent’s own fault in delivering timely
possession of the flat. The respondent is directed to furnish details of
GST paid and input tax credit thereon. It is further directed to pass on
the benefit of input tax credit as per applicable laws.

Directions of the authority
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28. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(f):

L.

1L

118

V.

The respondent shall pay interest at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.75 %
per annum for every month of delay on the amount paid by the
complainants from due date of possession i.e., 24.09.2016 till the
date of offer of pﬂssessinn (12.05.2022) plus two months i.e,
12.07.2022; as per prnvisn to section 18(1) of the Act read with rule
15 of the rules. " Jﬂ“ M

The rate of mtere;tthargeah‘le from the allottees by the promoter,
in case of defﬁﬁﬂahall bemhargeﬂ at the prescribed rate i.e, 10.75 %
by the respﬁﬁd&nt;‘prumnter jhich is the same rate of interest
which the qm&ter shall bé lihbla to pay the allottees, in case of
defaulti.e. thgdelqeﬂ pussessﬁm ﬂharges as per section 2(za) of the
Act. | J

The respondent is further  directed to issue fresh statement of
account afte c&*us;ﬁg @e’tgy @qssgssian charges alongwith benefit
of input tax credit. AN

The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any
remains after adjusting delay possession interest within 30 days and
the respondent shall handover the possession of the allotted unit
complete in all aspects as per specifications of buyer's agreement
within next 30 days and if no dues remain outstanding, the
possession shall be handed over within four weeks from date of this

order.
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V. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences
would follow.

VI. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant
which is not the part of buyer's agreement. The respondent is not
entitled to charge holding charges from the complainant/ allottee at
any point of time even after being part of the builder buyer's
agreement as per law settled hy Hon’ble Supreme Court in civil
appeal nos. 3864- 3389[2?2[] on 14 12.2020.

29. Complaint stands dispuseﬁ(u;r-ﬁ .
30. File be consigned to reg‘isu?“ i )

N
Vijay Kumar Goyal
Member

5 N) %

Haryana Real Estate Regulator , Authority, Gurugram
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